

SC 7056/2025
STATE Vs. RAJESH alias KHANNA
FIR NO. 808/2025
PS Narela Ind. Area

13.03.2026

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

All accused in person.

Sh. Vipin Sanduja, Sh. Arvind Kumar and Sh.Nihal Gupta, ld. Counsels for accused persons.

Complainant in person along with ld. Counsel Sh.Inder Singh Deswal.

Fresh vakalatnama on behalf of accused persons filed.

Same is taken on record. Fresh vakalatnama on behalf of complainant filed. Same is taken on record.

At this stage, 7 separate applications for bail are moved on behalf of the accused persons respectively.

Arguments heard. Record perused.

It is submitted by the Ld. Counsels for accused persons that all seven accused persons are innocent and have been falsely implicated in the present case. It is submitted that accused persons have joined the investigation and investigation is complete and trial is pending before this court and prayed is made for grant of bail.

On the other hand, Ld. Addl. PP for State assisted by ld. Counsel for the complainant opposed the bail applications.

Accused persons have been charge-sheeted without arrest and charge-sheet has already been filed in the present case. Complainant has not disclosed anything qua any threat perception.

Keeping in view all the facts and circumstances of the case, accused **Rajesh @ Khanna, Pardeep Kumar @ Nittu, Sanjay @ Dolly, Vikram, Abhishek, Dev Raj @ Dev and Govinid @ Golchi** are admitted to regular bail under Section 483 BNSS on

furnishing bail bond in sum of Rs. 20,000/- each with one surety each of the like amount but subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The applicants/accused shall attend the court proceedings regularly.
- (b) That in case of change of their residential addresses, they shall intimate the Court about the same.
- (c) The accused persons shall not leave the country without prior permission of the Court.
- (d) The accused persons shall not indulge into similar offence in the event of release on bail.
- (e) The applicants/accused shall not try to contact or influence the complainant/public witnesses, in any manner, directly or indirectly.

Accordingly, all the seven bail applications are disposed off.

It is clarified that nothing stated herein shall tantamount to an expression of opinion on the merits of the case.

Bail bond/surety bond furnished by all accused persons. Same are accepted, as per rules.

Copy of the chargesheet and annexed documents supplied to the accused persons as well as to the complainant against acknowledgment of receipt.

Put up for scrutiny of documents/arguments on charge on 16.04.2026.

(Vandana)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
13.03.2026